KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

MAY 18, 2015 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion
was made by Robe, and seconded by Spitzer, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.

Minutes of the meetings of May 4, 2015, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by J Schmidt, and seconded by Bender, the following bills were allowed with

all voting yes.

Alliant Energy, Maintenance Bldg Project

Aramark Uniform Services, mats

Baker & Taylor, Library Board

Business Radio Sales & Service, radios

Cardinal Sign & Graphics, signs

Carus Corporation, water chemicals

Central lowa Distributing, Library Board

Central lowa Distributing, cleaning supplies

Chris Schlabach Construction, Maintenance Bldg Project
City of Kalona, Library Board

Computrain Enterprises, Library Board

Cook’s Illustrated, Library Board

Cornerstone Excavating, Inc., Sewer Project

Croell Redi Mix, Maintenance Bldg Project

Diamond Lake Book Co., Library Board

Douds Stone, Inc., rock-Maintenance Bldg Project
Eastern lowa Light & Power, monthly

Erin Silva, Library Board

Farner-Bocken Company, concession

First Class Apparel, Inc., summer ball t-shirts

Freedom Security Bank, water savings-rent deposit-Blasingame/Showalter
Freedom Security Bank, cemetery savings

Gambles Store, Maintenance Bldg Project

Gardner Media, Library Board

Green Earth Design, Library Board-WCRF Grant

Hills Bank & Trust Co., Downtown Bonds

Hills Bank & Trust Co., Library Bonds

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll taxes)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Payroll)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Garbage)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Storm Sewer)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Paws & More)
Hydrite Chemical, pool chemicals

lowa Business Supply, Library Board

lowa Business Supply, WCRF Grant — Park

lowa DNR, sewer/water certification-Christner/Jacoby
lowa Finance Authority, water/sewer bonds

ITECH, watershed

ITECH, Library Board

Jody Bailey, Watershed-DNR

John Deere Financial, repairs

Johnson County Refuse, clean-up day

JW’s Foods, supplies

JW’s Foods, Library Board

Kalona Auto Parts, vehicle supplies

Kalona Builders Supply, lock at park

Kalona Coop Telephone Co., monthly

Kalona Library Foundation, Library Board

Kalona Oil Co., fuel

Kalona Postmaster, Library Board

1,800.64
143.68
1,230.93
3,812.75
749.20
572.11
16.80
546.40
23,955.85
193.96
195.00
28.95
2,258.53
540.00
131.67
1,984.56
71.82
107.41
1,018.40
855.00
200.00
500.00
6.79
9.36
1,405.45
164.400.00
74,121.25
2,051.89
62,821.49
187,843.51
6,051.47
4,688.96
3,440.80
23.00
760.31
185.58
4,353.40
240.00
134,861.25
9.99
603.80
1,545.00
46.17
373.52
66.14
70.13
76.10
145.00
643.83
1,399.69
1,172.41
68.00



Kalona Tire, tire repairs
Kalonial Lawn Care, crabgrass spray
Keystone Laboratories, water testing

Kirkwood Community College, water course-Jacoby

Konica Minolta Business Solutions, Library Board
Konica Minolta Business Solutions, copy machine

Kuenster Heating & Air, AC maintenance
LL Pelling, patch/H Place/14™ Street
Mahaska, concession-pop

Mary Mosiman, Auditor of State, 2013-14 Audit fee

Municipal Pipe Tool, Sewer Project

Pace Supply, ball field supplies

Play It Again Sports, summer ball equipment
Pool Tech, Pool parts

Prosource Specialties, Library Board

QC Analytical Services, Sewer testing
Recorded Books, Library Board

Reserve Account, postage

Sigourney Public Library, watershed

Slabach Construction Co., pool

Slechta Communications, publications
Slechta Communications, Library Board
Standard Pest Control, monthly

Stone City Quarries, lime-ball fields
SYNCB/Amazon, Library Board

Team Laboratory Chemical, sewer chemicals
Technology Services of lowa, watershed
Upstart, Library Board

Wellman Ball Association, Kalona ball kids to Wellman
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, health insurance

William Jamerson, Library Board
Yottys, Inc., supplies

DISBURSEMENTS:

Transfer Funds $ 258,768.36
General Fund 29,065.71
Washington County Riverboat Fund 22,922.17

Library Board Memorial Fund 322.86
Library Board Fund 6,768.97
Garbage Fund 534.62
Local Option Sales Tax Fund 5,663.81
Road Use Tax Fund 30,697.56
Trust & Agency Fund 2,309.32
Debt Service Tax Fund 238,521.25
Water Fund 62,821.49
Sewer Fund 187,843.51
Payroll & Taxes 16,298.35

Public Forum:

DEPOSITS:

Transfer Funds

General Fund

Harvest Hill Retention
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160.83
980.00
36.00
25.00
2.85
28.48
375.15
29,242.05
167.20
75.00
99,791.56
480.32
186.92
275.85
65.80
248.00
65.69
100.00
10.00
525.00
394.17
15.10
56.00
283.25
276.91
1,763.00
19.97
33.90
200.00
5,107.66
35.00
650.79

$ 44,097.23
29,308.62
100.00

Library Board Memorial 25.00

Library Board Fund

Garbage Fund

11,999.82
892.00

Local Option Sales Tax  18,339.65

Trust & Agency Fund
Tax Increment Finance

Water Fund
Sewer Fund

3,160.23
4,655.86
14,342.51
27,771.20

1) Randy Tinnes with the Washington County Sheriff Department was present for

general discussion.

2) Keith Anderson a resident was present to ask the City to consider using a second
metering system for irrigation systems in homes. More info to be present at next

council meeting.

3) Darren Pierzchala of Canada is visiting our community and commented how much

he was enjoying the area.

7:00 PM public hearing on the 2014-15 Budget Amendment was opened. There being no
written or oral objections the hearing was closed. Resolution No. 2015-F a Resolution
amending the current budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, was considered by
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the Council. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Bender, approving the
same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and
Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Change Order No. 2 for Cornerstone Excavating Inc., in regards to Sanitary Sewer
Project for increase in cost to provide granular material to protect drainage way slopes,
which was different than anticipated, in the amount of $1,634.99. Total contract changed
to $183,900.35. Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the
same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Applications for payment, in regards to the Sewer Project, as follows:

1) Payment No. 2 for Cornerstone Excavating, Inc., in the amount of $2,258.53
2) Payment No. 6 for Municipal Pipe Tool Co., in the amount of $99,791.56

Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, approving the same. All voted
yes, and the motion carried.

Resolution No. 2015-G a Resolution accepting public improvements by Chris Schlabach
Construction, Inc., in regards to Constructions and Renovation to the Maintenance
Building at 711 A Avenue, in a total contract cost of $105,750.00, was considered by the
Council. Motion was made by Bender, and seconded by J Schmidt, authorizing the
Mayor and City to sign the same. The Council was then polled with Bender, Robe, G
Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voting yes. The motion carried.

Motion was made by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving Cemetery Deed for
Vernon and Mary Ropp. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Discussion was held on adding an additional handicap parking spot on the South Side of
C Avenue at the corner of 5" Street next to Miller’s Medicine Cabinet. The matter was
tabled for further information at the next regular council meeting.

Consideration of renewal of Liquor License for Tuscan Moon was held. Motion was
made by Robe, and seconded by J Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and the
motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



